	� Large format 12 MP CMOS imager (global shutter)
	� APS-C optical format with 28.16 mm diagonal
	� Up to 189 fps at full resolution
	� 5.5 µm square pixels in a 4:3 aspect ratio
	� Exposure control from 50 µs (1/20,000) to 8 seconds in 1 µs steps
	� Single- and multi-ROI modes for flexible readout, windowing, or increasing frame rate
	� Flat-field and blemish compensation plus in-camera CMOS pattern correction
	� Built-in high dynamic range function provides up to 90 dB dynamic range
(monochrome only)
	� 2X binning for increased sensitivity (monochrome only)
	� Automatic Level Control (ALC) for dynamic lighting conditions
	� 8/10-bit digital output over four-channel CoaXPress interface
	� Monochrome or Bayer color models available
	� 12-pin connector for power and GPIO, plus additional I/O via 10-pin auxiliary connector
	� F-mount lens mount
SP-12000-CXP4SP-12000-CXP4
12-megapixel CMOS global shutter
4096 x 3072   189 FPS Spark Series
Visit our web site on www.jai.com
Co
m
pa
ny
 a
nd
 p
ro
du
ct
 n
am
es
 m
en
ti
on
ed
 in
 th
is
 d
at
as
he
et
 a
re
 tr
ad
em
ar
ks
 o
r r
eg
is
te
re
d
tr
ad
em
ar
ks
 o
f t
he
ir
 re
sp
ec
ti
ve
 o
w
ne
rs
.
JA
I A
/S
 c
an
no
t b
e
he
ld
 re
sp
on
si
bl
e
fo
r a
ny
 te
ch
ni
ca
l o
r t
yp
og
ra
ph
ic
al
 e
rr
or
s
an
d
re
se
rv
es
 th
e
ri
gh
t t
o
m
ak
e
ch
an
ge
s
to
 p
ro
du
ct
s
an
d
do
cu
m
en
ta
ti
on
 w
it
ho
ut
 p
ri
or
 n
ot
ifi
ca
ti
on
.
Europe, Middle East & Africa
Phone +45 4457 8888
Fax +45 4491 3252
Asia Pacific
Phone +81 45 440 0154
Fax +81 45 440 0166
Americas
Phone (Toll-Free) 1 800 445 5444
Phone +1 408 383 0300
Specifications for SP-12000-CXP4
Specifications        SP-12000-CXP4
DC In / Trigger Auxiliary Connector
Ordering Information
SP-12000M-CXP4  Monochrome camera with four-channel CoaXPress
SP-12000C-CXP4  Color camera with four-channel CoaXPress
Dimensions
Connector pin-out
Spectral Response
HIROSE HR10A-10R-12PB-01
Spark Series
*Traditional SNR is based on random noise in a single frame, where EMVA SNR measurements
consider more comprehensive noise sources and variance over time. For a more complete
description, see the manual.
Connector Pin-out
Pin	 1	 GND
	 2	 +12V to +24V DC input
	 3	 GND
	 4	 NC
	 5	 Opto In-
	 6	 Opto In+
	 7	 Opto Out-
	 8	 Opto Out+
	 9	 TTL out 1
	 10	 TTL in 1
	 11	 +12V to +24V DC input
	 12	 GND
Sensor APS-C size CMOS global shutter (CMV12000)
Frame rate, full frame 189 frames/sec. @ 8-bit, CXP6_X4
Active area 22.5 mm (h) x 16.9 mm (v), 28.16 mm diagonal
Cell size 5.5 μm (h) x 5.5 μm (v)
Active pixels 4096 (h) x 3072 (v)
Read-out modes                 Full
                                 ROI
                                        Binning
4096 (h) x 3072 (v) up to 189 fps
128-4096 in 16-pixel steps
16-3072 in 2-line steps
1x2, 2x1, 2x2 (monochrome only)
EMVA 1288 Parameters
  Absolute sensitivity (mono)
   Absolute sensitivity (color)
       Maximum SNR (mono)
             Maximum SNR (color)
10-bit output format, 90 fps
35.76 p (λ = 525 nm)
46.58 p (λ = 525 nm)
39.60 dB
37.77 dB
Traditional SNR*             mono
                                             color
>53 dB (0 dB gain)
>50 dB (0 dB gain, green)
Video signal output       mono
                                           color
8/10-bit monochrome
8/10-bit Bayer
(12-bit available in video process bypass mode)
Interface CoaXPress v1.1 (CXP-6, DIN 1.0/2.3 connectors)
Link Configs: CXP6_X4, CXP6_X2, CXP6_X1
CXP3_X4, CXP3_X2, CXP3_X1
Gain                                 Manual/automatic 0 dB to +24 dB
White balance (SP-12000C) Manual, one-push auto, or continuous
(3000K to 9000K)
Gamma 0.45-1.0 (9 steps) or 256-point LUT
Synchronization Internal
Trigger input TTL, CXP, Pulse Generators (4), Software,
NAND Out (2), GPIO
Trigger modes EPS, PIV, Trigger Width, Sequence
Electronic shutter
                        Timed exposure
                             Trigger width
15 µs to 8 sec in 1 µs steps
15 µs to ∞ sec.
Auto Level Control (ALC) Shutter range from 100 µs to ~5.3 ms,
gain range from 0 dB to +24 dB
Tracking speeds and max values adjustable.
Pre-processing functions Flat field correction, color shading correction
(SP-12000C), blemish compensation (1000 pixels),
black level control, DSNU correction
Operating temperature -5°C to +30°C
Storage temperature -25°C to +60°C
Humidity 20 - 80% non-condensing
Vibration 10 G (20Hz to 200Hz XYZ)
Shock 80 G
Regulations CE (EN61000-6-2, EN61000-6-3),
FCC Part 15 class B, RoHS/WEEE
Power                              12-pin
                                         PoCXP
12V to 24V DC ± 10%. 12W typical @ +12V
24V DC ± 2V. 12W typical @ +24V
Lens mount F-mount (46.5 mm flangeback)
Dimensions (H x W x L)                     62 mm x 62 mm x 127.5 mm
Weight                                               510 g
Outside size tolerance ±0.3 mm
 Q
ua
nt
um
 E
ffi
ci
en
cy
 (%
)
Wavelength (nm)
Pin Signal Note
1 TTL Out 2 Line 8
2 TTL Out 3 Line 9
3 TTL In 2 Line 10
4 NC
5 GND GND
6 LVDS In 1+
Line 11
7 LVDS In 1-
8 NC
9 GND
10 GND
Type: 3260-10S3(55) HIROSE or equivalent
M
ar
ch
 2
02
2